



**COURT OF MAGISTRATES (MALTA)  
AS A COURT OF CRIMINAL JUDICATURE**

**MAGISTRATE  
ANTONIO GIOVANNI VELLA**

Sitting of the 1 st September, 2011

Number. 1025/2011

**POLICE  
INSPECTOR JOSEPH HERSEY**

**VS**

**KENNETH OBEZE**

**The Court;**

After seeing the charges brought against:

Kenneth Obeze 31 yrs, son of Joseph and Comfort, born in Delta States Nigeria on the 25<sup>th</sup> January 1980 and residing at Bugibba;

For having;

1) On the 30<sup>th</sup> August 2011, as a person who embarked or disembarked from Malta, made or caused to be made a false return, false statement or false representation and/ or furnished the Principal Immigration

Officer with false information, and this in violation of Article 32 (1c) of Chapter 217 of the Laws of Malta'

2) Moreover, he is also charged with having under the same circumstances in these islands, knowingly made use of a forged document, being a Nigerian Passport no. A01913376, and a Spanish residence permit no. E11702113, in violation of Chapter 9 Section 189 of the Laws of Malta;

**Considers:**

After having heard the evidence and the documents exhibited;

After having seen Article 32 of Chapter 217 of the Laws of Malta;

And Article 189 of Chapter 9 of the Laws of Malta;

After having seen the accused admit the charges brought against him, which admission was confirmed by him after having been given due time to reconsider in accordance with the law;

**Now, therefore, for these reasons;**

After having heard the accused's plea and after having given the time prescribed by Law for the accused to consider his plea, this Court finds the said accused guilty as charged, and condemns him to a term of three (3) months imprisonment.

The Court explained in clear words the terms of the judgement to the accused.

**< Final Judgement >**

Informal Copy of Judgement

-----END-----